

Monday, May 5, 2008

Part XIV

National Foundation on the Arts and the Humanities

Institute of Museum and Library Services Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES (IMLS)

NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANITIES

Institute of Museum and Library Services

45 CFR Ch. XI

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

AGENCY: Institute of Museum and Library Services, NFAH.

ACTION: Semiannual regulatory agenda.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to Executive Order 12866 and the Regulatory Planning and Review Act, the Institute of Museum and Library Services publishes this regulatory agenda describing agency regulations under development or review.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nancy E. Weiss, General Counsel, Institute of Museum and Library Services, 1800 M Street NW., Washington, DC 20036; e-mail: nweiss@imls.gov, or call (202) 653-4640. Nancy E. Weiss,

General Counsel.

Institute of Museum and Library Services—Final Rule Stage

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identifier Number
253	Implementation of Title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972	3137-AA10

Institute of Museum and Library Services (IMLS)

Final Rule Stage

253. IMPLEMENTATION OF TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972

Legal Authority: 20 USC 1681 to 1683; 20 USC 1685 to 1686

Abstract: Regulations will implement title IX of the Education Act Amendments of 1972, which ensure equality on the basis of sex in education programs and activities receiving Federal financial assistance.

Timetable:

 Action
 Date
 FR Cite

 NPRM
 10/29/99
 64 FR 58567

 NPRM Comment Period End
 12/28/99

 Final Action
 10/00/08

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis

Required: Yes

Agency Contact: Nancy E. Weiss, General Counsel, Institute of Museum

and Library Services, 1800 M Street

NW., Washington, DC 20036 Phone: 202 653–4640

TDD Phone: 202 653–4614 Fax: 202 653–4610 Email: nweiss@imls.gov

RIN: 3137–AA10

[FR Doc. E8-7552 Filed 05-02-08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7036-01-S